for the year ended December 31, 2019, along with certain related notes to such restated consolidated financial statements. In
addition, the Company has restated its consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The Association reevaluated the calculation of the EBUB for 2019 and 2018 utilizing the revised method and as set forth in more
detail below, the restatement of the Association’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 2019:

 • increased net premiums and calls earned on the statement of operations by $4.1 million, from $108.7 million
   to $112.8 million (as restated) ;

 • increased unbilled premiums and calls on the balance sheet by $21.6 million from $14.9 million to $36.5 million
   (as restated) ;

 • increased beginning retained earnings on the statement of members’ equity by $17.4 million, from $48.6 million to
   $66.0 million. This increase is the result of the reevaluation of the 2018 EBUB calculation.

The following table summarizes the effect of the restatement on certain line items of the Association’s previously issued
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019:

AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS RESTATED

Consolidated Financial position

Unbilled premiums and calls  $   14,977  $   21,557  $   36,534

Total assets   341,224   21,557   362,781

Retained Earnings – beginning at January 1, 2019   48,608   17,423   66,031

Retained Earnings – ending at December 31, 2019   52,431   21,557   73,988

Total Member’ Equity   54,192   21,557   75,759

AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS RESTATED

Consolidated operating results

Net premiums and calls earned  $   108,674  $   4,134  $   112,808

Total Income   121,848   4,134   125,982

Net Income   6,856   4,134   10,990

Comprehensive Income   8,967   4,134   13,101

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

33

American Steamship Owners Mutual Protection & Indemnity Association, Inc.

The following summarizes unrealized investment losses by class of investment at December 31, 2020 and 2019. The Association
considers these investments to be only temporarily impaired.

 LESS THAN 12 MONTHS  12 MONTHS OR MORE  TOTAL

FAIR
VALUE

UNREALIZED
LOSSES

FAIR
VALUE

UNREALIZED
LOSSES

FAIR
VALUE

UNREALIZED
LOSSES

December 31, 2020

Government obligations $   1,540 $   — $   — $   — $   1,540  $   —

Obligations of states and
political subdivisions   2,160   6   —   —   2,160   6

Industrial and
miscellaneous bonds   —   —   —   —   —   —

Common stocks   2,901   188   5,117   270   8,018   458

Other invested assets  3,647   965   1,827   3,333   5,474   4,298

Total $   10,248  $   1,159  $   6,944  $   3,603  $   17,192  $   4,762

COST OR
AMORTIZED

COST

GROSS
UNREALIZED

GAINS

GROSS
UNREALIZED

LOSSES
FAIR

VALUE

December 31, 2020

U.S. Treasury and obligations of other
U.S. government corporations and agencies  $   32,163  $   297  $   —  $   32,460

Obligations of states and political subdivisions  55,838 2,539   6   58,371

Industrial and miscellaneous bonds  4,489   161   —   4,650

Common stocks  56,194  12,278   458   68,014

Other invested assets  9,773   —   4,298   5,475

Total $   158,457 $   15,275 $   4,762 $   168,970

COST OR
AMORTIZED

COST

GROSS
UNREALIZED

GAINS

GROSS
UNREALIZED

LOSSES
FAIR

VALUE

December 31, 2019

U.S. Treasury and obligations of other
U.S. government corporations and agencies $   29,898   $   271   $   6   $   30,163

Obligations of states and political subdivisions 65,310  1,433   27   66,716

Industrial and miscellaneous bonds  5,076   90   —   5,166

Common stocks 59,465  10,119   1,583   68,001

Other invested assets   9,773   274   2,670   7,377

Total $   169,522   $   12,187   $   4,286   $   177,423

3. Investments

The cost or amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses and fair value of investments in equity securities and debt
securities classified as available-for-sale at December 31, 2020 and 2019 were as follows:

34

American Steamship Owners Mutual Protection & Indemnity Association, Inc.

The fair value and amortized cost of available-for-sale debt securities at December 31, 2020 by contractual maturity are shown
below. Expected maturities may differ from stated maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay certain obli-
gations with or without pre-payment penalties.